



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMMETT TAYLOR, III,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,) Case No. 660, 2015
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MARIA T. KNOLL (#3425)
KATHRYN J. GARRISON (# 4622)
Department of Justice
Deputy Attorney General
114 East Market Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 856-5353

DATE: March 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT	
I. SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING TAYLOR FAILED TO SUBSTANTIATE HIS CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL IN THE GUILT PHASE.....	13
1. Motion to Sever Charges.....	16
2. Witness Information on Mi Jung’s Husband.....	21
3. Evidence Bag Labeled “fry pan with blood”.....	26
4. Forensic Pathologist.....	28
5. “Cookware” Expert.....	37
6. Plea Bargaining.....	39
7. Taylor’s Chosen Trial Strategy.....	41
8. Closing Statements.....	47
9. Unredacted Crime Scene Video.....	50

II.	SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING TAYLOR FAILED TO SUBSTANTIATE HIS CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL IN THE PENALTY PHASE.....	54
1.	Dr. Mechanick’s Rebuttal Testimony.....	54
2.	Uncharged Conduct Testimony.....	60
3.	Taylor’s <i>Alford</i> Plea.....	63
III.	SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING TAYLOR FAILED TO SUBSTANTIATE HIS CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL	69
1.	Constitutionality of Death Penalty Statute.....	71
2.	Taylor’s <i>Alford</i> Plea.....	73
3.	Jung’s Husband, Evidence Bag, Crime Scene Video and Closings.....	76
4.	Psychiatric Rebuttal Testimony and Uncharged Bad Acts.....	79
	CONCLUSION.....	82

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	75
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 386 A.2d 1139 (Del. 1978).....	17, 18
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 2014 WL 6998397 (Del. Dec. 1, 2014).....	48
<i>Berra v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 131 (1956)	64
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 559 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1989).....	17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	76, 77
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003).....	71, 72
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987).....	56, 57, 80
<i>Bultron v. State</i> , 897 A.2d 758 (Del. 2006)	45
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 1256 (Del. 2004).....	72
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 933 A.2d 774 (Del. 2007).....	39
<i>City of Billings</i> , 932 P.2d 1058 (Mon. 1997).....	45
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	10, 44, 70
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	58, 80
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	55, 57
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	70

<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990).....	14, 70, 81
<i>Franklin v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2014 WL 6909694 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2014)	52
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 974 F.2d 348 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	67
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980)	48
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	73
<i>In re Little</i> , 2008 WL 142832 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2008).....	43
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 21 A.3d 27 (Del. 2011).....	46
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 506 (Del. 2001).....	76, 77
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 904 (Del. 2009)	62, 63, 64
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	70
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	73
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 34 S. Ct. 596 (Dec. 11, 2013).....	56, 57
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	21
<i>Lang v. Cullen</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	43
<i>Mayer v. State</i> , 320 A.2d 713 (Del. 1974)	17
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	41

<i>Monceaux v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 474 (Del. 2012).....	21
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 418 (Del. 2011).....	63
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 532 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	75
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	54
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 843 (Del. 2009)	67
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	62, 65, 73
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005)	passim
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998).....	13, 54, 69
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	58, 59
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	56
<i>People v. Buford</i> , 533 N.E.2d 472 (1988).....	52
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013).....	70
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 73 (Del. 1993)	18
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988).....	37
<i>Re v. State</i> , 540 A.2d 423 (Del.1988)	58
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	72, 75
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 291 A.2d 279 (Del. 1972)	65
<i>Sahin v. State</i> , 7 A.3d 450 (Del. 2010)	42, 46, 47
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	73
<i>Shelton v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 465 (Del. 2000)	60, 63

<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1990)	17, 18, 60, 63
<i>Skipper v. S. Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	58
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2000 WL 628346 (Del. May 2, 2000).....	65
<i>Snyder v. Andrews</i> , 708 A.2d 237 (Del. 1998)	59
<i>Spielberg v. State</i> , 558 A.2d 291 (Del. 1989)	60
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 747 (Del. 2005).....	71, 76
<i>State v. Connor</i> , 2005 WL 147931 (Del. Super. Jan. 19, 2005).....	66
<i>State v. Deputy</i> , 1989 WL 158454 (Del. Super. Dec. 12, 1989).....	66, 74
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 362 S.E.2d 513 (N.C. 1987).....	74
<i>State v. LeCato</i> , 2001 WL 1628311 (Del. Super. Oct. 22, 2001).....	66
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 2012 WL 5944433 (Del. Super. Nov. 20, 2012).....	77
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 1996 WL 191169 (Del. Super. Mar. 18, 1996).....	80
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2015 WL 7753046 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2015)	passim
<i>State v. Teague</i> , 680 S.W.2d 785 (Tenn. 1984)	74
<i>State v. Winn</i> , 2010 WL 2477867 (Del. Super. June 17, 2010).....	65
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	76
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011).....	passim
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 399 (Del. 2011).....	1, 6, 19, 71

<i>United States v. Cruz-Garcia</i> , 344 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , 122 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Velasquez</i> , 434 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2006)	65
<i>United States v. King</i> , 673 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2012)	65
<i>United States v. Mackins</i> , 218 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2000).....	65, 66, 67
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 30 F. App'x 900 (10th Cir. 2002)	65
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Estrada</i> , 877 F.2d 153 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	78
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 630 (Del. 2008)	54
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 2008 WL 697591 (Del. Mar. 17, 2008)	81
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 1991 WL 181468 (Del. Aug. 22, 1991).....	74
<i>Weist v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1193 (Del. 1988).....	17
<i>White v. Mitchell</i> , 431 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)	76, 77
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990).....	14, 18, 39
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 822 A.2d 1038 (Del. 2003)	79, 81

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 222(4).....	38
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 222(5).....	38

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 401(b).....	9
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209	72
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209(c).....	passim
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209(c)(1)	73
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209(e)(1)	64
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209(e)(1)i.....	64, 69
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209(g).....	71
Miss. Code § 97-3-7(2)(a).....	62

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend V.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. VI	70, 72, 73
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	55, 58, 80

Rules

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 8.....	3, 16
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 12.2(b)	9
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 12.2(c)	9
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 14	17
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	37, 79
